PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jonathan Brill	10/30/2002
Kenneth Brill	08/29/2002
Robert Sullivan	09/01/2002
William Pitt Turner IV	08/31/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Triton Technology Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	1751 Old Pecos Trail	
Internal Address:	Building K	
City:	Santa Fe	
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO	
Postal Code:	87505	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12616627

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)327-1096

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-324-6155

Email: ccobb@ssjr.com

Correspondent Name: Fritz L. Schweitzer III

Address Line 1: 986 Bedford Street

Address Line 2: St. Onge Steward Johnston & Reens LLC

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06905

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 06047-001PREDIV

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Fritz L. Schweitzer III

PATENT

REEL: 023772 FRAME: 0485

OF \$40.00 1261662/

501064050

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment to Triton Technology Systems, Inc#page1.tif source=Assignment to Triton Technology Systems, Inc (2)#page1.tif source=Assignment to Triton Technology Systems, Inc (3)#page1.tif source=Assignment to Triton Technology Systems, Inc (4)#page1.tif

WHEREAS Jonathan BRILL (hereinafter referred to as ("ASSIGNOR") has together with co-inventors, Arthur T. SEMPLINER, Kenneth BRILL, Robert SULLIVAN and William Pitt TURNER IV made an invention in

A TOOLESS, SELF CLOSING FLOOR GROMMETCLOSURE FOR CABLE OPENINGS AND THE LIKE IN RAISED FLOORS OF DATA CENTERS OFFICE BUILDINGS AND OTHER AIR CONDITIONED STRUCTURES

AND, WHEREAS, on September 13, 2002 a Non-Provisional application Serial No. 10/243,973 has been filed for Letters Patent of the United States covering said invention; and

WHEREAS TRITON TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS, INC, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 17510ld Pecos Trail, Bldg. K. Santa Fe, NM 87505 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell and assign to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his entire, right, title and interest, world wide, in and to said invention, and said application together with all divisions, renewals, and continuations, thereof and, if said application is a provisional application, all non-provisional applications claiming priority thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, together with any and all rights of priority relating to said invention, said applications and said Patents, including but not limited to all rights of priority derived from provisional application Serial No. 60/318,763, filed September 13, 2001; and all rights to apply for and obtain patents in foreign countries, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and of any other country in which applications are filed, to issue all patents for said invention to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

The ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not made, and will not make, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The ASSIGNOR further agrees to communicate to the ASSIGNEE. its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and to testify in any legal proceeding, to sign all lawful papes, to execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, to make all declarations and to generally do everything possible to assist the ASSIGNEE, it successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and to enforce patent rights for said invention in any country.

Jonathan Brill

<u>October 30, 200</u> Z Date

WHEREAS Kenneth BRILL (hereinafter referred to as ("ASSIGNOR") has together with co-inventors, Arthur T. SEMPLINER, Jonathan BRILL, Robert SULLIVAN and William Pitt TURNER IV made an invention in

A TOOLESS, SELF CLOSING FLOOR GROMMETCLOSURE FOR CABLE OPENINGS AND THE LIKE IN RAISED FLOORS OF DATA CENTERS OFFICE BUILDINGS AND OTHER AIR CONDITIONED STRUCTURES

AND, WHEREAS, on September <u>13</u>, 2002 a Non-Provisional application Serial No. <u>10/243,973</u> has been filed for Letters Patent of the United States covering said invention; and

WHEREAS **TRITON TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS, INC.**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1751Old Pecos Trail, Bldg. K, Santa Fe, NM 87505 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell and assign to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his entire, right, title and interest, world wide, in and to said invention, and said application together with all divisions, renewals, and continuations, thereof and, if said application is a provisional application, all non-provisional applications claiming priority thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, together with any and all rights of priority relating to said invention, said applications and said Patents, including but not limited to all rights of priority derived from provisional application Serial No. 60/318,763, filed September 13, 2001; and all rights to apply for and obtain patents in foreign countries, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and of any other country in which applications are filed, to issue all patents for said invention to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

The ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not made, and will not make, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The ASSIGNOR further agrees to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and to testify in any legal proceeding, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, to make all declarations and to generally do everything possible to assist the ASSIGNEE, it successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and to enforce patent rights for said invention in any country.

Assignor Kenneth Brill

8/29/02 Date

WHEREAS Robert SULLIVAN (hereinafter referred to as ("ASSIGNOR") has together with co-inventors, Arthur T. SEMPLINER, Jonathan BRILL, Kenneth BRILL, and William Pitt TURNER IV made an invention in

A TOOLESS, SELF CLOSING FLOOR GROMMET CLOSURE FOR CABLE OPENINGS AND THE LIKE IN RAISED FLOORS OF DATA CENTERS OFFICE BUILDINGS AND OTHER AIR CONDITIONED STRUCTURES

AND, WHEREAS, on September <u>13</u>, 2002 a Non-Provisional application Serial No. 10/243,973 has been filed for Letters Patent of the United States covering said invention; and

WHEREAS TRITON TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1751 Old Pecos Trail, Bldg. K. Santa Fe, NM 87505 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title. and interest in and to said invention and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell and assign to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his entire, right, title and interest, world wide, in and to said invention, and said application together with all divisions, renewals, and continuations, thereof and, if said application is a provisional application, all non-provisional applications claiming priority thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, together with any and all rights of priority relating to said invention, said applications and said Patents, including but not limited to all rights of priority derived from provisional application Serial No. 60/318,763, filed September 13. 2001; and all rights to apply for and obtain patents in foreign countries, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and of any other country in which applications are filed, to issue all patents for said invention to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

The ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not made, and will not make, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The ASSIGNOR further agrees to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and to testify in any legal proceeding, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all divisional. continuing and reissue applications, to make all declarations and to generally do everything possible to assist the ASSIGNEE, it successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and to enforce patent rights for said invention in any country. 9/01/2002 Date

Robert Sullivan

WHEREAS William Pitt TURNER IV (hereinafter referred to as ("ASSIGNOR") has together with co-inventors, Arthur T. SEMPLINER, Jonathan BRILL, Kenneth BRILL, and Robert SULLIVAN made an invention in

A TOOLESS, SELF CLOSING FLOOR GROMMET CLOSURE FOR CABLE OPENINGS AND THE LIKE IN RAISED FLOORS OF DATA CENTERS OFFICE BUILDINGS AND OTHER AIR CONDITIONED STRUCTURES

AND, WHEREAS, on September <u>13</u>, 2002 a Non-Provisional application Serial No. <u>10/243,973</u> has been filed for Letters Patent of the United States covering said invention; and

WHEREAS **TRITON TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS, INC.**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1751Old Pecos Traii, Bldg. K, Santa Fe, NM 87505 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell and assign to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his entire, right, title and interest, world wide, in and to said invention, and said application together with all divisions, renewals, and continuations, thereof and, if said application is a provisional application, all non-provisional applications claiming priority thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, together with any and all rights of priority relating to said invention, said applications and said Patents, including but not limited to all rights of priority derived from provisional application Serial No. 60/318,763, filed September 13, 2001; and all rights to apply for and obtain patents in foreign countries, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and of any other country in which applications are filed, to issue all patents for said invention to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

The ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not made, and will not make, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The ASSIGNOR further agrees to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and to testify in any legal proceeding, to sign all lawful papers, be execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, to make all declarations and to generally do everything possible to assist the ASSIGNEE, it successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and to enforce patent rights for said invention in any country.

Assignor

RECORDED: 01/13/2010

William Pitt Turner IV

Date